

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

IN RE: §
§
DOW CORNING CORPORATION, § **CASE NO. 00-CV-00005-DPH**
§ **(Settlement Facility Matters)**
§
REORGANIZED DEBTOR § **Hon. Denise Page Hood**

**RESPONSE OF CLAIMANTS' ADVISORY COMMITTEE
IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION OF DOW CORNING
CORPORATION AND DEBTOR'S REPRESENTATIVES
TO STAY THE COURT'S RULING GRANTING THE FINANCE
COMMITTEE'S MOTION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO
MAKE SECOND PRIORITY PAYMENTS PENDING APPEAL**

Dianna Pendleton-Dominguez
LAW OFFICE OF DIANNA PENDLETON
401 N. Main Street
St. Marys, OH 45885
(419) 394-0717

Ernest Hornsby
FARMER, PRICE, HORNSBY &
WEATHERFORD LLP
100 Adris Place
Dothan, AL 36303
(334) 793-2424

Jeffrey S. Trachtman
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS &
FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 715-9100

*Counsel for the Claimants'
Advisory Committee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Statement of Issue Presented | v |
| Statement of Controlling Authority | vi |
| Preliminary Statement..... | 1 |
| Argument..... | 5 |
| The Court’s Order Should Not Be Stayed | 7 |
| A. The Appeal Has No Likelihood of Success on the Merits, and Movants Fail to Seriously Argue Otherwise..... | 7 |
| B. Movants Would Suffer No Irreparable Harm Absent a Stay | 15 |
| C. Claimants Would Suffer Irreparable Injury If This Court’s Order Were Stayed | 21 |
| D. The Public Interest Disfavors a Stay..... | 24 |
| Conclusion | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Arnold v. Garlock, Inc.</i> , 278 F.3d 426 (5th Cir. 2001) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Avendano v. Smith</i> , No. CIV 11-0556 JB/CG, 2011 WL 5223041 (D.N.M. Oct. 6, 2011) | 14 |
| <i>Bailey v. Callaghan</i> , No. 12-CV-11504, 2012 WL 3134338 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 1, 2012) | 7 |
| <i>Cardile Bros. Mushroom Packaging, Inc. v. Wonder-Land Invs., Inc.</i> , No. 09-20894-CIV, 2009 WL 10668424 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 15, 2009) | 19 |
| <i>Chambers v. Ohio Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 145 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 1998) | 16 |
| <i>CRP/Extell Parcel I, L.P. v. Cuomo</i> , 394 F. App’x 779 (2d Cir. 2010) | 20 |
| <i>Dayco Corp. v. Foreign Transactions Corp.</i> , No. 82 Civ. 3354 (MJL), 1982 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10094 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 1982) | 14 |
| <i>Doctors Hosp., Inc. v. Desnick (In re Doctors Hosp., Inc.)</i> , 376 B.R. 242 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2007) | 15 |
| <i>Edwards v. First Am. Corp.</i> , No. CV 07-03796 SJO, 2013 WL 12213848 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2013) | 8 n.4 |
| <i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett</i> , 493 F. App’x 686 (6th Cir. 2012) | 6 |
| <i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987) | 5 n.2 |

Jimenez v. Barber,
252 F.2d 550 (9th Cir. 1958)23

Mich. Coal. of Radioactive Material Users, Inc. v. Griepentrog,
945 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1991)*passim*

Peacock v. Merrill,
No. 05-00377-KD-C, 2010 WL 2231896 (S.D. Ala. June 2, 2010).....6 n.3

In re Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H.,
116 B.R. 347 (Bankr. D.N.H. 1990).....14

Reaves ex rel. GTI Capital Holdings, LLC v. Comerica Bank-CA (In re GTI Capital Holdings, LLC),
No. 03-07923-SSC, 2008 WL 961112 (Bankr. D. Ariz. Apr. 4, 2008)23

Reynolds Metals Co. v. Sec’y of Labor,
453 F. Supp. 4 (W.D. Va. 1977).....24

S.E.C. v. Dowdell,
No. Civ.A.3:01CV00116, 2002 WL 31357059 (W.D. Va. Oct. 11, 2002)19

In re Santa Fe Med. Grp.,
No. 15-11247-T11, 2015 WL 9261764 (Bankr. D.N.M. Dec. 17, 2015)19

SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc.,
936 F.2d 1096 (10th Cir. 1991), *overruled on other grounds*, *O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal v. Ashcroft*, 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004)24

Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Local 1 v. Husted,
698 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 2012)6

In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust,
592 F. App’x 473 (6th Cir 2015)8, 9, 10, 11

Shipper Serv. Co. v. Fresh Louie’s Produce Co.,
No. 10-CV-10528, 2010 WL 726242 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 24, 2010)18

Stenberg v. Cheker Oil Co.,
573 F.2d 921 (6th Cir. 1978)19

Stephens v. Childers,
No. 94-6525, 1994 WL 761234 (6th Cir. Dec. 13, 1994)16

In re Suprema Specialties, Inc.,
330 B.R. 93 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....19

Tanimura & Antle, Inc. v. Packed Fresh Produce, Inc.,
222 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2000)19

*Tri-State Generation & Transmission Ass’n, Inc. v. Shoshone River
Power, Inc.*,
805 F.2d 351 (10th Cir. 1986)19

United States v. Omega Solutions, LLC,
889 F. Supp. 2d 945 (E.D. Mich. 2012)6

W.R. Grace & Co. v. Libby Claimants (In re W.R. Grace & Co.),
No. 01-1139, 2008 WL 5978951 (D. Del. Oct. 28, 2008),
aff’d, 591 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2009).....5, 23

*Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. Lexington Coal Co. (In re HNRC Dissolution
Co.)*,
371 B.R. 210 (E.D. Ky. 2007)21

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)5 & n.2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)8 n.4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(c).....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(d)6 n.3
